DECISION

of Central Election Commission of the Republic of Azerbaijan on making changes to the structure of Press Group functioning under Central Election Commission

By Decision # 17/85, dated 4 September 2008 of the Central Election Commission (CEC) of the Republic of Azerbaijan, Press Group under CEC has been re-formed to control on the rules defined for the conduct of pre-election campaign in mass media.

For improving the activity and functioning of Press Group established to control on the legal requirements for the conduct of pre-election campaign in comply with modern standards, it became necessary to make relevant changes to the composition of that Group.

Pursuant to Articles 19.4, 19.14, 28.2, 28.4, 74.5 of Election Code of the Republic of Azerbaijan and item # 1.1 of the "Regulation on the Press Group under Central Election Commission of the Republic of Azerbaijan tocontrol on the rules for the conduct of preelection campaign in mass media", the Central Election Commission **decides**:

- 1. The representatives of ANS Media and Broadcasting Company, "Space" Independent TV and Radio Company, Olaylar Information agency, Kaspi newspaper and "Daily Telegraph" newspaper shall be excluded from the composition of the Press Group functioning under the Central Election Commission.
- 2. The Press Group shall include the representatives of REAL Analysis Information Centre, Free Azerbaijan Independent TV and Radio Company, Report Information Agency, "Daily Telegraph" and Azerbaijan Press Council.
- 3. The decision shall be enforced upon its publication.

CEC Chairman MazahirPanahov CEC Secretary ArifaMukhtarova

CEC Secretary MikayilRahimov